Construction and Building Materials 38 (2013) 723–730
Contents lists available at SciVerse ScienceDirect
Construction and Building Materials
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate /conbui ldmat
Shear strength of epoxy anchors embedded into low strength concrete
Özlem Çalıs�kan a,1, Salıh Yılmaz b,⇑, Hasan Kaplan c,2, Nevzat Kıraç d,3
a Department of Civil Engineering, Bilecik S�eyh Edebali University, Bilecik, Turkey
b Department of Civil Engineering, _Izmir Kâtip Çelebi University, _Izmir, Turkey

Fig. 1. Test setup and detailing of specimens.
Table 1
Properties of the test specimens.
Specimen
name
Mean concrete
compressive
strength (MPa)
Anchor
diameter
(mm)
Embedment
depth (mm)
C5D12L12 5.9 12 120
C5D12L18 5.9 12 180
C5D12L24 5.9 12 240
C5D16L16 5.9 16 160
C5D16L24 5.9 16 240
C5D16L32 5.9 16 320
C5D20L20 5.9 20 200
C5D20L30 5.9 20 300
C5D20L40 5.9 20 400
C10D12L12 10.9 12 120
C10D12L18 10.9 12 180
C10D12L24 10.9 12 240
C10D16L16 10.9 16 160
C10D16L24 10.9 16 240
C10D16L32 10.9 16 320
C10D20L20 10.9 20 200
C10D20L30 10.9 20 300
C10D20L40 10.9 20 400
Table 2
Concrete mixture (by weight).
Material (kg/m3) C5 C10 Loading block
0–5 Aggregate 1300 1235 1065